Moreover, the Florida Legislature determined that there is a public need for the 
construction or upgrade of facilities that are used predominantly for public purposes and 
that it is in the public's interest to provide for the construction or upgrade of such 
facilities.  

The City shall require an initial deposit of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) 
toward the application fee.  Additional fees may be charged based on the nature of the 

proposal and the complexity of the review required.  The estimated application fee shall 
be paid prior to the City's further evaluation of the proposal. The City shall refund any